AN ORDINANCE ANNEXING CERTAIN ADJACENT TERRITORY INTO THE CITY LIMITS OF THE CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 71.012, RSMO.

WHEREAS, on the 14th day of February, 2024, a verified petition signed by all owners of the real estate hereinafter described, to-wit: Trussworks Realty Missouri, LLC, requesting annexation of said territory into the City of Jackson, Missouri, was filed with the City Clerk and the Board of Aldermen; and,

WHEREAS, said real estate as hereinafter described is adjacent and contiguous to the present corporate limits of the City of Jackson, Missouri; and,

WHEREAS, a public hearing concerning said matter was held at the City Hall in the City of Jackson, Missouri, at the hour of 6:00 p.m. on the 18th day of March, 2024, and,

WHEREAS, notice of said public hearing was given by publication of notice thereof, on the 28th day of February, 2024, in the Cash Book Journal, a weekly newspaper of general circulation in the County of Cape Girardeau, State of Missouri; and,

WHEREAS, at said public hearing, all interested persons, corporations or political subdivisions were afforded the opportunity to present evidence regarding the proposed annexation; and,

WHEREAS, no written objection to the proposed annexation was filed with the Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, within 14 days after the date of the public hearing; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen of the City of Jackson, Missouri, does find and determine that said annexation is reasonable and necessary to the proper development of the City; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Jackson, Missouri, is able to furnish normal municipal services to

said area within a reasonable time after annexation.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE

CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 71.012, RSMo, the following described real

estate is hereby annexed into the City of Jackson, Missouri:

ALL OF THAT PART OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 1, TOWNSHIP 31 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE FIFTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BEING IN PART WITHIN THE CITY OF JACKSON, COUNTY OF CAPE GIRARDEAU, AND PART WITHIN THE COUNTY OF CAPE GIRARDEAU, AND ALL OF THAT PART OF FRACTIONAL SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 32 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE FIFTH PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, WITHIN THE COUNTY OF CAPE GIRARDEAU, STATE OF MISSOURI, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGIN at the most easterly corner of Lot 1 of the Jackson North Industrial Park Subdivision, Phase 1, said plat being recorded in Document 2014-02837, South 64°46'04" East, 476.81 feet, to the most easterly corner of Liberty Energy (Midstates) Corp tract, as conveyed in Document 2013-01838; thence leaving said easterly corner and along the west right of way line of U.S. Highway 61, along the arc of a non-tangent curve concave to the northwest having a radius of 3085.22 feet, a distance of 360.84 feet (the chord across said arc bears South 36°58'15" West, 360.64 feet); thence along an offset in said west right of way, North 49°40'43" West, 10.00 feet; thence continuing along said west right of way, along the arc of a curve to the right having a radius of 3075.22 feet, a distance of 217.46 feet (the chord across said arc bears South 42°20'50" West, 217.42 feet); thence South 44°22'23" West, 525.25 feet to a point on the most easterly corner of lot 73 of Terrace Park Estates, said plat being recorded in Document 2006-06668, thence North 48°46'04" West, 520.15 feet; thence North 45°39'09" East, 972.22 feet; thence South 64°46'04" East, 3.22 feet to the place of beginning and containing 12.00 acres, more or less, and being subject to any easements of record.

Section 2. The boundaries of the City of Jackson, Missouri, are hereby altered so as to encompass the above-described tract of land lying adjacent and contiguous to the present corporate limits of said City of Jackson, Missouri.

Section 3. The City Clerk of the City of Jackson, Missouri, is hereby ordered to cause three certified copies of this ordinance to be filed with the County Clerk of Cape Girardeau County, Missouri.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

FIRST READING: April 15, 2024.

SECOND READING: April 15, 2024.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 15th day of April, 2024, by a vote of _____ ayes, _____

nays, _____ abstentions and _____ absent.

CITY OF JACKSON, MISSOURI

(SEAL)

ATTEST:

BY:_____ Mayor

City Clerk